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Methodology

This poll was conducted between August 27-September 1, 2024 among a sample of 10,003 adults. The interviews were conducted online and the data were weighted
to approximate a target sample of adults based on age, gender, race, educational attainment, region, gender by age, and race by educational attainment. Results
from the full survey have a margin of error of plus or minus 1 percentage points.

State-by-state data was gathered using multilevel regression and poststratification (MRP), a method to generate sub-national estimates from national level polls. Polls
conducted for the United States as a whole do not reliably allow to disaggregate results and provide estimates on the state level, especially for small states. To

address this methodological challenge, MRP combines different statistical techniques to generate more reliable state-level results from data collected through
national surveys.

A multilevel regression estimates the responses of different demographic groups, allowing each group's response to vary by state. In this framework, small groups
can also "borrow" information from larger groups through partial pooling, and additional state-level information can be incorporated as predictors. The
poststratification part of the estimation process then incorporates information about the population by adjusting each group to be proportional to its population share
to generate state-level estimates of the outcome variable of the regression model.

Audience Definitions

Likely to have children (N = 2,204, MoE = +/-2%): Adults who are planning to have children in the next 10 years. This can include having children for the first time
or having additional children.

Likely to relocate for a job (N = 3,094, MoE = +/-2%): Currently employed adults who very or somewhat likely to relocate to a different state if they were offered a
compelling job opportunity
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KEY FINDINGS

Adults in accessible states are more likely to show agreement with their state’s policies on
abortion (50%) than those in restrictive (34%) or total ban (30%) states.

m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree

Adults

Male

Female

Age: 18-34

Age: 35-44

Age: 45-64

Age: 65+

Parents: Yes

Likely to Have Children
Likely to Relocate for a Job

State Grouping: Accessible
State Grouping: Restrictive

State Grouping: Total Ban

Question text: More specifically, do you agree or disagree with your state’s policies on abortion?

Total

38%

19% 41%
37%
37%
37%
36%
44%
37%

20% 43%
43%

Total Agree = strongly agree + somewhat agree
*Note that state groupings are calculated with MRP data. See appendix for state grouping breakouts

Agree

D
27%
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Agree with Abortion Policies
By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024
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KEY FINDINGS

Nearly half of adults in states with abortion bans (47%) disagree with their state’s abortion policies
— including nearly one-third (31%) who strongly disagree. Only one-fourth of adults in accessible
states (24%) disagree.

Disgree with Abortion Policies

= Strongly disagree = Somewhat disagree Total By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024
Disagree
Aduls 20% TR 33% Among All Adults
Male 18% LY 32% L - 10% ‘s
21% |
Female 22% 13% 35% R NH ME
R i ND VT 229 23%
Age: 18-34 19% 13% 32% OR | g2 1% 21%\\
22% 4 I My Ma
Age: 35-44 20% P 32% [ 50% R NY
/ AL 43% M 2%  27%
Age: 45-64 20% 14% 34% | 3‘)’& 28% or
- PA o
Age: 65+ 21% 14% 35% Ny Ne e . 27%  —4i20%
® uT 39% DE
Parents: Yes 21% 15% 36% 2(32A% 41% o N 2%% 4';’;\5% l\‘/g)\oz 0 \\'3'4D%
. 21% \ S o
Likely to Have Children 19% 13% 32% L5, \’gﬂ& X 30% 23%
Likely to Relocate for a Job 19% VA 33% . 2%
AZ OK 41%
77777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 46% NM 46% AR SC
33% 43% 41%
State Grouping: Accessible 13% 1% 24% NS i i
State Grouping: Restrictive 37% X
. % i . AK R 445 2%
State Grouping: Total Ban 31% AN 47% 2w
Question text: More specifically, do you agree or disagree with your state’s policies on abortion? 1544)

Total Disagree = strongly disagree + somewhat disagree
*Note that state groupings are calculated with MRP data. See appendix for state grouping breakouts




KEY FINDINGS

More than half of adults in restrictive (54%) and total ban states (57%) are concerned about
abortion access, including about one-third who are very concerned (34%, 37%).

Concerned about Abortion Access

= Very concerned Total By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024
= Somewhat concerned Concerned
Adults 31% 20% 51% Among All Adults

Male 29% 21% 50% _— 32% 61%
41%
Female 33% 19% 52% NH
mMT ND VT 399 38%
Age: 18-34 32% 22% 54% o) it 49% MIN 32% \ MA
% 1D ® o
Age: 35-44 35% 20% 55% 5% 5% wi NY 39Fa/l0
SD i 48% 9
Age: 45-64 30% I 50% wy Siti3 R o
° PA 5
Age: 65+ 30% AN 47% Ny NE a1 ol % =Yt
6 uT % DE
Parents: Yes 36% PRV 59% e 54% co O Ry \\:/118%
° 47% 56% VA D
Likely to Have Children 34% 25% 59% o Mo KY 49% . 42%
58%
Likely to Relocate for a Job 34% 22% 56% ™ 5'\5;%6
AZ OK 55% sc
fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff 58% NM 56% AR C
57% 55% 57%
State Grouping: Accessible 26% 20% 46% Ms AL GA
57% 55% °2%
State Grouping: Restrictive 34% 20% 54% TX
AK S0 o8% 2%
State Grouping: Total Ban 37% 20% 57% 42% FL °

61%

Question text: Thinking about the reproductive health care policies in your state, how concerned are

you, if at all, about each of the following? — Access to Abortion 41%
Total Concerned = very concerned + somewhat concerned

*Note that state groupings are calculated with MRP data. See appendix for state grouping breakouts



KEY FINDINGS

Almost half of adults (48%) are concerned about OBGYN access in their state. Adults in restrictive
(51%) and total ban states (54%) show higher levels of concern than adults in states with abortion
access (45%).

Concerned about OBGYN Access

m Very concerned Total
u Somewhatconcerned  Concerned By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024
Adults 25% 23% 48% Among All Adults
Male 21% 23% 44% 38% B 5o%
WA
Female 30% 23% 53% 4% ME
NH 22%
RN 24% 24% s or 50% Mo MI/\42<
9 MN MA
Age: 35-44 28% 25% A A% SRR 42% a1
SD Wi A . R
Age: 45-64 26% 22% 48% Wy 49% 50% L —47%
46% cT
Age: 65+ 24% 21% 45% 1A 498 NJA2%
L LI 48% OH 45%
Parents: Yes 31% 26% 57% CA 5%'56 L IN | 52% ~ DE
46% co 43% 48% Wy ’ 45%
Likely to Have Children 28% 28% 56% 45% e A3 M@é
Likely to Relocate for a Job 28% T 54% 5 Ti?% ' 5%
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 49%
State Grouping: Accessible 23% 22% 45% G”
52%
State Grouping: Restrictive 27% 24% 51%
DC
State Grouping: Total Ban 30% CYO 54% 485 1%

Question text: Thinking about the reproductive health care policies in your state, how concerned
are you, if at all, about each of the following? — Access to obstetric-gynecological (OBGYN) care
Total Concerned = very concerned + somewhat concerned

*Note that state groupings are calculated with MRP data. See appendix for state grouping breakouts




KEY FINDINGS

About half of adults in restrictive (52%) and total ban states (56%) show concern around prenatal
care access, while two-fifths in states with abortion access (46%) are concerned about accessing
this type of care.

Concerned about Prenatal Care Access

m Very concerned Total
= Somewhat concerned Concerned By State, AUgUSt 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024
Adutts 26% 23% 49% Among All Adults
Male 24% 24% 48% 1% T 6%
Female 28% PRl 51% 15 "
Age: 18-34 [IIIPEE 26% 51% MT ND VT A%, 48%
OR 52% 45% 46%
Age: 35-44 25% 25% 50% 46% D, A é ma
wi
Age: 4564 [IEERD 23% T wy o) Hoom 46% \/_ a5k
Age: 65+ PRV 22% 43% a8% = A 2 DS
NV E 51% ° TTa4%
Parents: Yes 31% I 57% ca ™ ur 51% LN 55 — DE
. . 486% 48% co 46% 53% LAY 47%
Likely to Have Children 31% 28% 59% 46% KS MO st 56%4\@0 P
52% 9 KY °
Likely to Relocate for a Job 30% 27% 57% >
”””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””” AZ oK
56% NM 55%
State Grouping: Accessible 24% 22% 46% 56%
State Grouping: Restrictive 28% 24% 52% o
S DC
State Grouping: Total Ban 31% 25% 56% ‘é@) 956% 43%

Question text: Thinking about the reproductive health care policies in your state, how concerned are

you, if at all, about each of the following? — Access to prenatal care

Total Concerned = very concerned + somewhat concerned 42%
*Note that state groupings are calculated with MRP data. See appendix for state grouping breakouts



KEY FINDINGS

More than two-fifths of adults (44%) are concerned about fertility treatment access, including
nearly one-fifth (22%) who are very concerned. More adults in abortion ban states (50%) report
having concerns about access than adults in accessible states (42%).

Adults

Male

Female

Age: 18-34

Age: 35-44

Age: 45-64

Age: 65+

Parents: Yes

Likely to Have Children
Likely to Relocate for a Job

m \ery concerned
m Somewhat concerned

22% 22%
19% 23%
25% 21%
23% 25%
26% 23%
21% 21%
20% 18%
28% 25%
29% 28%
26% 26%

Total
Concerned

44%
42%
46%
48%
49%
42%
38%
53%
57%
52%

State Grouping: Accessible
State Grouping: Restrictive

State Grouping: Total Ban

Question text: Thinking about the reproductive health care policies in your state, how concerned
are you, if at all, about each of the following? — Access to fertility treatments, such as egg

freezing and in vitro fertilization (IVF)

21%
23%
24%

21%
23%
26%

Total Concerned = very concerned + somewhat concerned

*Note that state groupings are calculated with MRP data. See appendix for state grouping breakouts

Concerned about Fertilitity Treatment Access
By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024
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KEY FINDINGS

Adults in total ban states are more concerned with access to abortion, contraception, fertility
treatments, OBGYN services, and prenatal care than those in accessible states.

Thinking about the reproductive health care policies in your state, how concerned are you, if at all, about each of the following?

Access to Abortion mVery concerned  ®Somewhat concerned Access to obstetric-gynecological (OBGYN) care

State Grouping: Accessible 26% VI 46%
State Grouping: Restrictive 34% 20% I3

State Grouping: Total Ban 37% PV 57%

Access to contraception

State Grouping: Accessible 22% 20% 42%
State Grouping: Restrictive 27% 21% EEXD

State Grouping: Total Ban 30% 22% XA

Access to fertility treatments, such as egg freezing and in vitro

fertilization (IVF)

State Grouping: Accessible 21% 21% 42%
State Grouping: Restrictive 23% 23% 46%

State Grouping: Total Ban 26% 24% 50%

Total Concerned = very concerned + somewhat concerned

State Grouping: Accessible 23% 22% 45%
State Grouping: Restrictive 27% 24% 51%

State Grouping: Total Ban 30% 24% 54%

Access to prenatal care

State Grouping: Accessible 24% 22% 46%
State Grouping: Restrictive 28% 24% 52%

State Grouping: Total Ban 31% 25% 56%




KEY FINDINGS

When thinking about reproductive health care policies in their state, half of adults are concerned
about abortion access (51%), access to prenatal care (49%), OBGYN access (48%), and cost of
fertility treatments (48%).

Thinking about the reproductive health care policies in your state, how concerned are you, if at all, about each of the following?

mVery concerned ®Somewhat concerned ®Nottoo concerned M Notat all concerned Don't know/Unsure Co:c?;?ll'\ed
Access to abortion 31% 20% 20% 12% 51%
Access to prenatal care 26% 23% 19% 12% 49%
Access to obstetric-gynecological (OBGYN) care 25% 23% 19% 13% 48%
cost ooty emimon, suh s ooz [T 2%
Access to contraception 25% 21% 22% 12% 46%
Cost of abortion 25% 20% 21% 17% 45%
Cost of contraception 22% 23% 20% 14% 45%
Access to fertility treatments, such as egg freezing 229, 229, 19% 16% 44%

and in vitro fertilization (IVF)

Total Concerned = very concerned + somewhat concerned



KEY FINDINGS
One-in-ten adults (9%) have or know someone who has relocated or applied to a job in a different

state because of a state’s abortion restrictions. For adults who plan to have children, this doubles.

Nearly two-in-ten have or know someone who has applied to a job (19%) or relocated to a different
state (18%).

Have you or someone you know ever done the following because of a state’s abortion restrictions?

Among All Adults

mTotal Yes

®Yes
Appliedtoajobina

different state Planto have children: Yes

Relocatedto a Applied to ajobin a :
different state different state : Relocated to a

different state Planto have children: Yes

Answer options shortened or removed for brevity




KEY FINDINGS

Two-fifths of employed adults (45%) are more likely to apply to a job that offers reproductive health
care benefits, such as support for abortion or fertility treatments.

m Much more likely More
m Somewhat more likely Likely
Aduts 39%
0,
Male 18% 38% WA
Female 41%
Age: 18-34 49% on
Age: 35-44 46%

Age: 45-64 32%

Age: 65+ 32%
Parents: Yes 47% uT
Likely to Have Children 57% se%
Likely to Relocate for a Job 52%
Employed Adults” 45% Az
41%

AK
State Grouping: TotalBan 39% 6%

Question text: Suppose you were looking for a new job. Would you be more or
less likely to do each of the following if an employer offered reproductive health
care benefits, including support for abortion and fertility treatments such as in vitro
fertilization (IVF)? — Apply for a job

More likely = much more likely + somewhat more likely

*Employed adults in the private sector: N = 3,141, MoE = +/-2%

WY
33%

More Likely to Apply
By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024

Among All Adults
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KEY FINDINGS

A strong majority of adults think employers should offer paid sick days (83%), paid parental leave
(79%), work flexibility to accommodate caregiving responsibilities (78%), and paid caregiving leave
(77%).

In your opinion, should employers offer each of the following benefits to their employees?

[ ] ini u b EN b t
Most employed adults in the Yes, definitely Yes, maybe 0, maybe no Yes Minimum Value
private sector* think
employers should offer paid
sick days (88%). paid parental Paid sick days 65% M 9%  83% 83% NM,MS
leave (84%), flexible work
arrangements (82%), and paid

el e (L Paid parental leave 57% Ve 10% 79% 79%  FL
Paid caregiving leave 52% R 11% 7% 76% AL, MS
Paid time off for pregnancy-related care 49% 8% 7% BMVA/S 73% 70% AL
Flexible work arrangements to accommodate o AL, AR, FL, LA, MS,
caregiving respons bilities 48% SO 1% 78% 9% M
Health insurance that covers contraception 47% CUNAN  13% 71% 70%  FL
Financilsesstonce benell 36% R e oow e nowvso
Paid time off to access fertility treatments, such as in o 0 o o o o
vitro fertilization (IVF) or egg freezing 31% 16% 10% 15% 58% 56% wv
Answer options shortened or removed for brevity
Yes = yes definitely + yes maybe
*Employed adults in the private sector: N = 3,141, MoE = +/-2% 14



KEY FINDINGS
Half of employed adults (51%) think companies should speak out on reproductive health care

policies.
aYes, defintely mYes, maybe Companies Should Speak Out on Repro. Rights
Yes By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024
O,
Acuts 45% Among All Adults
i,
MI ND VT 43% 44%
OR 42% 37% 50% -\
39% - 49%
: = A MI Sl s 8.
34% N et
A L NJAT%
ca 7 ke L, N A2% 0y >~ 1%
. 51% [ele) 46% 427 Y °
. ‘ 42% 44% i
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- i 5 AR 40% sc
4% 46%
uping | 22% 48% 4M6§/6 43% 48%
38% L e

Question text: Thinking about the role of employers in the United States, do you

believe companies should speak out on reproductive health care policies? This al
could include releasing internal communications or public statements. 48%
Yes = yes, definitely + yes, maybe

*Employed adults in the private sector: N = 3,141, MoE = +/-2%




KEY FINDINGS

Half of adults (50%) think companies should work with lawmakers to protect reproductive health
care access in the state(s) where they operate. Younger adults (59%, 54%) are significantly more
likely than older adults to agree companies should collaborate with lawmakers to protect this type
of health care.

In your opinion, should companies engage with lawmakers to protect access to reproductive health care in the state(s) where they operate? This could include

engaging in legislative advocacy efforts and/or making political donations to a candidate or campaign.
B Yes, definitely ®Yes, maybe ®No, maybe not ®mNo, definitely not Don't know/Unsure Yes

Adults 24% 13% 15% 21% 50%

Male 23% 14% 17% 18% 51%

Female 25% 13% 14% 23% 50%

Age: 18-34 28% 13% 21% 59%
Age: 35-44 27% 22% 54%

Age: 45-64 22% 22% 47%

Age: 65+ 22% 17% 43%

Parents: Yes 28% 11% 19% 58%

Likely to Have Children 33% 12% 16% 65%

Likely to Relocate for a Job 29% 14% 12% 61%

Employed adu Its” 28% 14% 15% 14% 56%

Yes = yes definitely + yes maybe
*Employed adults in the private sector: N = 3,141, MoE = +/-2% 16



KEY FINDINGS

Two-in-five employed adults (43%) are more likely to work for a company that engages in legislative
advocacy to protect abortion access.

Engages in Abortion Legislation: More Likely

m Much more likely More
u Somewhat more likely Likely By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024
pens 38% Among All Adults
Male 36% s0% — so
Female 39% b2} "
Age: 18:34 42% 1 o vr 3 4%
- OR 36% 33% N 49% A
N [ o
Age: 35-44 40% ate o o o
. o Y
Age: 45-64 34% wy e 0% M 4% EE 3%
Age: 65+ 35% 0% o
0 NV NE % 39% = A%%
Parents: Yes 40% oo, w oo o
Likely to Have Chidren 4% dhe B P e TR
Likey o Relocate or 2 Job 46% BOMW g A S
* ° NC
Employed Aduls 43% ™
AZ oK 34%
fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff 38% NM 32% AR SC
. ) 40% 33% 37%
State Grouping: Accessible . 3A5|3/ 4%%
36% 9
State Grouping: Restrictive TX LA ’ be
_ AK 36% 34% 56%
State Grouping: Total Ban 37% 3@%

Question text: Suppose you were looking for a new job. Would you be more or
less likely to work for a company that does each of the following? — Engages in
legislative advocacy to protect abortion access

More likely = much more likely + somewhat more likely

*Employed adults in the private sector: N = 3,141, MoE = +/-2%




KEY FINDINGS

Two-in-five employed adults (42%) say their current employer offering reproductive health care
benefits would impact their decision to join or stay at the company. Approximately two-thirds of
employed adults who are likely to have children in the next 10 years (62%) think this would impact
their decision, including nearly one-third (29%) who say the impact would be significant.

Employers may offer reproductive health care benefits which include benefits like coverage for contraception, abortion, and fertility treatments and paid
parental leave. How much of an impact, if at all, have the reproductive health care benefits offered by your current employer had on your decision to join or

stay at your company? Total
B Significant impact ®Somewhat ofan impact ®Notmuch of animpact ®No impact atall Don't know/Unsure Impact

Adults 17% 20% 27% 11% 42%

Male 18% 21% 26% 10% 44%

Female 16% 14% 39%
Age: 18-34 23% 12% 54%
Age: 35-44 18% 10% 46%

Age: 45-64 12% 13% 31%

Age: 65+ 11% 5% 26%

Parents: Yes 22% 9% 51%

Likely to Have Children 29% 8% 62%

Likely to Relocate for a Job 20% 9% 48%

Among employed adults (N = 3,771, MoE = +/-2%)
Total Impact = significant impact + somewhat of an impact
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PERCEPTIONS OF REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CARE POLICIES
Three-in-five adults (61%) are familiar with the reproductive health care policies in the state they
live in.

As you may know, reproductive health care policies govern access to prenatal and maternal health care, as well as abortion, contraception, and fertility
treatments like in vitro fertilization (IVF). How familiar are you, if at all, with the reproductive health care policies in the state where you live?

m\Very famiiar ®Somewhat familiar ®Nottoo familiar ®Notfamiliar at all Total Total
Familiar Unfamiliar
Adults 19% 61% 39%

Male 18% 59% 41%
Female 20% 62% 37%
Age: 18-34 20% 62% 38%
Age: 3544 24% 63% 36%
Age: 45-64 18% 58% 42%
Age: 65+ 17% 62% 38%
Parents: Yes 26% 68% 32%

Likely to Have Children 26% 71% 28%
Likely to Relocate for a Job 28%

~ state Grouping: Accessivle [T G s 34%
State Grouping: Restrictive 35%
State Grouping: Total Ban 35%

Total Familiar = very familiar + somewhat familiar
Total Unfamiliar = not too familiar + not familiar at all
*Note that state groupings are calculated with MRP data. See appendix for state grouping breakouts



PERCEPTIONS OF REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CARE POLICIES

Half of adults in accessible states agree with their state’s reproductive health care policies (50%)
while only about one-third in restrictive (36%) and total ban (33%) states do.

Agree with Reproductive Healthcare Policies
u Strongly agree m Somewhatagree  Total By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024

Agree
Among All Adults
Adults 16% 39%

Male 16% 42% > 29% T 51%

Female 16% 36% r N

Age: 18-34 [EGEA 41% . 35% ND t T, 50% .
31% 5

oo 264 M j

wy 34% M /R

A

8%

Age: 35-44 16% 40% ol
=42%
Age: 45-64 15% 36% PA CT
3 NJ53%
Age: 65+ 18% 39% - 3,\:1& 39% o 42% 499%
Ur [y % __DE
Parents: Yes 17% 43%, 32% Ly | 49-% 3'3"!%, 3\,'\4% A \4:5%
. _ 48% o >
Likely to Have Chidren [IFPXEA 52% 1 B e X, 43% . 47%
‘ NC
Likely to Relocate for aJJob [IEEVA ‘ ™ 33%
------------------------------------------- 5% NM 25 AR EaL. sc
; 36% 0 32% 36%
. ) GA
State Grouping: Accessible 3,%% 3,%’.% e
State Grouping: Restrictive TX LA ’
A% 33% 33% %
Stto Grouping TotalBan 33%

Question text: Generally speaking, do you agree or disagree with the reproductive health care
policies in the state where you live? HI
Total Agree = strongly agree + somewhat agree 46%

21
*Note that state groupings are calculated with MRP data. See appendix for state grouping breakouts




PERCEPTIONS OF REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CARE POLICIES

About one-third of adults in states with abortion bans (31%) disagree with their state’s reproductive
health care policies while only 13% of adults in states with accessible policies do.

Disagree with Reproductive Healthcare Policies

m Strongly disagree Total
u Somewhat disagree Disagree By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024
Adults 1% 10% 21% Among All Adults

Male 9% 9% 18% 5% I 37%

WA

Female 12% 1% 23% 10%
Age: 18-34 9% 10% 19% OR
Age: 35-44 10% 9%

VT 1o 14%
13% 12%’

19% 14%
Age: 45-64 11% 9% 20%
e 65+ 22%
Parents: Yes 21% cA oy ‘2',’5“%“ o3 14%
Likely to Have Chidren 18% wﬁ% 105
Likely to Relocate for a Job 20% 255

State Grouping: Accessible 6% 7% 13% [ “ '
State Grouping: Restrictive 11% 12% 23% L |
State Grouping: Total Ban 18% 13% 31% é%

Y
13 8y

b ) &

DC
5%

Question text: Generally speaking, do you agree or disagree with the reproductive health care
policies in the state where you live?

Total Disagree = strongly disagree + somewhat disagree 29
*Note that state groupings are calculated with MRP data. See appendix for state grouping breakouts

I

9%




PERCEPTIONS OF REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CARE POLICIES

Almost half of adults (46%) are concerned about contraception access in their state. Adults in
restrictive (52%) and total ban states (48%) show higher levels of concern about access than adults
in accessible states (42%).

Concerned about Contraception Access
By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024

m \ery concerned Total
m Somewhat concerned Concerned Among All Adults
(1) o, 0,
Adutts 25% I 46% . S
Male 21% 21% 42% by
ME
Female 28% PITZA  48% MT ND v N 38%
OR 47% 46% 36%
nge: 18-34 [IESE 23% e & m S\
NY
Age: 35-44 27% 24% 51% Wy o) ks M aow R
Y 45%
nge: 2564 ST T 45% 45% R Y o
NV NE % ~ 1%
Age: 65+ 23% 17% 40% 45% uT 50% 48% T ¥ are
& 50% ) Y WV 1%
Parents: Yes 29% 25% 54% 42% S ca 49% ya MD
4K9$% MO KY 46% 38%
Likely to Have Children 28% 25% 53% e 51% —
i TN 48%
Likely to Relocate for a Job 0 9 AZ oK 9%
Y i 25% 52% NM 52% AR EEE =C
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 48% 50% 51%
Ms AL GA
State Grouping: Accessible 22% 20% 555 S51% S1%
™
State Grouping: Restrictive 27% 21% A 3% 53% 3%
State Grouping: Total Ban 30% 22%
Question text: Thinking about the reproductive health care policies in your state, how concerned
are you, if at all, about each of the following? — Access to contraception 3@'%

Total Concerned = very concerned + somewhat concerned
*Note that state groupings are calculated with MRP data. See appendix for state grouping breakouts



PERCEPTIONS OF REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CARE POLICIES

More than two-fifths of adults (45%) are concerned about abortion costs. Despite living in a state
with abortion access, two-in-five of these adults (45%) are still concerned about affording this type

of care.
Concerned about Abortion Costs
= Very concerned Total By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024
= Somewhat concerned Concerned
Adute 25% 20% 45% Among All Adults
GOl 23% 21% U2 WA 6% e
Female 27% CI 46% e NH ME
Ade: 3 o 0 My ND VT 399 41%
ge: 18-34 29% 23% 52% oF 44% 40% 44%
2% D MN M
Age: 35-44 29% 22% LA 44% = Ny R
SQ 0, 46% . ARY
nge: 2564 [IIIEERD 7 2% wy 4% M r
5 PA St
Age: 65+ 20% (7 37% v NE Ay R
44% o 44% e DE
Parents: Yes 31% 23% 54% = 44% - e A% Cwy 44%
. . 5 42% A MD
Likely to Have Children 31% 26% 57% A% A b KY 45% . 43%
45%
Likely to Relocate for a Job 30% 25% 55% N i8%
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, e oK 44% ~—
44% AR
45% 49%
State Grouping: Accessible 23% 22% Ms AL GA
agy 45% 47%
State Grouping: Restrictive 26% 20% LA DC
AK 48% £ C
State Grouping: Total Ban 28% 20% 48% 36% o e

Question text: Thinking about the reproductive health care policies in your state, how concerned

are you, if at all, about each of the following? — Cost of Abortion HI
Total Concerned = very concerned + somewhat concerned

*Note that state groupings are calculated with MRP data. See appendix for state grouping breakouts
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POLICY IMPACTS ON RELOCATION

Approximately one quarter of adults say they would consider a state’s reproductive health care
restrictions when applying to a new job in that state (27%) or relocating to that state for a new job
(27%). Adults who plan to have children are much more likely to consider a state’s reproductive

health care restrictions when making these decisions.
How much would you consider a state’s reproductive health care restrictions in your decision to do each of the following?

Apply for anew
job inthat state

Relocate to that state
for anew job

Accept or decline a
new job inthat state

Travel to that
state for work

Among All Adults

mAgreat deal

mNotatall Not applicable

12% 34%

12%

12%

10%

Total Consideration = a great deal + a moderate amount

m A moderate amount mOnly alitle

27%

28%

28%

28%

Total
Consideration

27%

27%

27%

24%

Apply for a
new job in that
state

Relocate to
that state for a
new job

Accept or
decline a new
job in that
state

Travel to that
state for work

m Total Consideration

Planto have children:
Yes

Planto have children:
No

Planto have children:
Yes

Planto have children:
No

Planto have children:
Yes

Planto have children:
No

Planto have children:
Yes

Planto have children:
No

26




POLICY IMPACTS ON RELOCATION

When asked if they would accept a job that required relocating to a new state, more than one-third
of adults say a lack of OBGYN care (41%), abortion bans (36%), and low access to prenatal care
(38%) and contraception (36%) would make them less likely to accept the job.

Suppose you were offered a new job that required you to relocate to a different state. Would each of the following make you more likely or less likely to accept
this new job?

B Much less likely to accept ® Somewhat less likely to accept
= Neither more nor less likely to accept B Somewhat more likely to accept Less More
B Much more likely to accept Likely Likely
Lack of access to obstetric-gy necological 0 0 o ® o
(OBGYN) care in that state 25% 16% g 1% 1%
Abortion bans in that state 24% 12% Y 36% 15%
Lack of access to prenatal care in that state 23% 15% Y 38% 1%
Lack of access to contraception in that state 22% 14% 5% B 1%

Barriers to abortion access in that 19% 13% 7%

0, 0,
state (e.g., clinic waittimes, mandatory counseling) 32% 14%

Lack of access to fertility treatments, such as egg 18% 13% 5%

o, 0,
freezing and in vitro fertilization (IVF), in that state 31% 1%

Close proximity to an abortion

clinic in that state 12% 8% 8% 20% 18%

Guaranteed insurance coverage A 7% 15%

of contraception in that state 17% 32%

Less Likely = much less likely + somewhat less likely

More Likely = much more likely + somewhat more likely 27



POLICY IMPACTS ON RELOCATION

More than one-third of adults say they are less likely to relocate for a job to a state with a total
abortion ban. While this is somewhat more the case among adults living in accessible states (40%),
one-third of adults living in states with bans (34%) report they would not relocate for a job to a

states with an abortion ban. Less Likely to Accept: Abortion Bans

= Much less likely to accept By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024

= Somewhat less likely to accept Il-'isls
kely Among All Adults
Adut
dutts 24% 12% 36% 30% 2%
Male 20% 13% 33% )

Fomle a0 v . -
P 1634 a1 e L, Boowm BIE
go: 3544 sk o GNL
P 4564 2% wo & LB

CT
PA
1A NJ42%
Age: 65+ 25% 7 36% o N 3 of | or 3o
: uT % DE
J IL N 34% ~ DE
Parents: Yes 22% FA  35% 25 34% co 35% 32% Wy N 4o
40% KS A L
Likely to Have Children 25% A 40% 155, Mo X 38% 1%
)
N

T
H () (1) 0, 36%
Likely to Relocate for a Job 23% 15% 38% A7 oK N

77777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 37% NM 31% AR SC
° 36% ° 31% 33%

State Grouping: Accessible 27% 13% UL Ms &b 5%
33%
- inti 0 0, TX
State Grouping: Restrictive 25% 12% 37% AK 34% 3I_OA% ’ 5[)2%
State Grouping: Total Ban 22% 12% 34% 7% do%

Question text: Suppose you were offered a new job that required you to relocate to a

different state. Would each of the following make you more likely or less likely to accept this HI
new job? -- Abortion bans in that state

Less Likely = much less likely + somewhat less likely




POLICY IMPACTS ON RELOCATION

One-third of adults (32%) are less likely to accept a job that requires relocation to a state that has
barriers to abortion access, such as clinic wait times and mandatory counseling.

Less Likely to Accept: Barriers to Abortion Access

= Much less likely to accept By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024

= Somewhat less likely to accept Il-'isls
ikely
Among All Adults
Adults 19% 13% 32% g
25% B 50%
Male 15% 13% 28% wa
Female 23% 13% 36% MT D vt N 20
N 20% Gl 36% ® L, 7%y o MA
9 35% 39%
Age: 35-44 18% 13% LA 2e% so o Nyt R
29% I —35%
Age: 45-64 18% A 29% L% 33% — o1
1A P NJ37%
Age: 65+ 21% BV 32% Ny NE 32% ol | 3% T
° uT ° IN  29% DE
Parents: Yes 18% 13% 31% 5 27% CcO 3% 30% %Y, VA \\a%%
35% i 5
Likely to Have Children 19% 15% 34% 5 Lo Ky 35% 37%
Likely to Relocate for a Job 17% 16% 33% TN ?[\%-;%
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, AZ OK 29% sc
3% 3% <) 32%
State Grouping: Accessible 22% 14% 36% s AL SA
State Grouping: Restrictive 20% 13% 33% TX 3%
AK 07 28% 0%
State Grouping: Total Ban 18% 12% 30% 31% iy )
Question text: Suppose you were offered a new job that required you to relocate to a
different state. Would each of the following make you more likely or less likely to accept this
new job? -- Barriers to abortion access in that state (e.g., clinic wait times, mandatory 3';'J%)

counseling)
Less Likely = much less likely + somewhat less likely




POLICY IMPACTS ON RELOCATION

Over one-third of adults (36%) say they are less likely to accept a job that requires relocation to a
state that lacks contraception access, including one-fourth (22%) who are much less likely to

accept.

_ Less Likely to Accept: Lack of Contraception Access
mMuch less likely to accept

= Somewhat less ikely to accept Less By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024
Likely
Among All Adults
Adults 22% 14% 36%
Male 18% 14% 32% WA 32% T s
4%
Female 26% 15% 41% NH
MT ND VT 40% 2%
Age: 18-34 23% 18% 41% OR 36% 33% 45%
41% ID MN \\ MA
Age: 35-44 22% A 38% 33% R Ny
SD o, 41% o,
Age: 45-64 20% 12% A2 wy = RO 2 i
° PA o
Age: 65+ 24% 7 35% NV NE W o | % =
36% 34%

Parents: Yes 9 D CA Ul L IN 36% ~ DE

21 /0 17 A) 41% 34% C? 39% 35% ?\)/\A\o/{) v 4OD/0

Likely to Have Children 23% 18% 39% Xs, Mo g 39% . 41%

° 36%
Likely to Relocate for a Job 21% N 55
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— AZ OK 35%
37% NM 33% AR SC
) . 38% 34% 36%
MS Ji5,  36%
State Grouping: Restrictive x S
. AK Eak 34 ’ %
State Grouping: Total Ban 21% 14% 35% 36% ) 50%

Question text: Suppose you were offered a new job that required you to relocate to a

FL
36%

different state. Would each of the following make you more likely or less likely to accept this
new job? -- Lack of access to contraception in that state 35'!%)

Less Likely = much less likely + somewhat less likely




POLICY IMPACTS ON RELOCATION

Two-fifths of adults (38%) report they are less likely to accept a job that would have them relocate
to a state with lack of prenatal care.

wMuch loss lkely o accept Less Likely to Accept: Lack of Prenatal Care
V] |
u Somewhat less Iikelytogccept Less By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024

Likely
Among All Adults

Adults 23% 15% 38%
Male 18% 15% 33% WA 3 L ee
41%
Female 27% 14% 41% NH ME
Age: 18-34 24% 18% 42% R X % >o% MA
2 41% %
nge: 3544 [IIEEE 14% [ e © w N
% 41% M — 41%
Age: 45-64 19% Al 33% 3% o 9% A A o1
1A S - NJAO%
Age: 65+ 24% 12% 36% i M 39% ou 39% 38%
CA L ? L N 37% ~ DE
Parents: Yes 23% 7 38% 2% N B e S o
KS MO % %
Likely to Have Chidren 26% 19% 45% 36% 38% 3K8\‘CA) 41% 41%
c
Likely to Relocate for a Job 21% 39% AZ oK 3% a0%
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 37% NM 34% AR SC
43% 37% 39%
State Grouping: Accessible 25% 15% 40% 4M2§/6 3%':% 3559%6
State Grouping: Restrictive 24% 15% 39% i 3T7)c§, 3L6A°/ ’ 5%(;/
36% ° ?
State Grouping: Total Ban 23% 15% 38% 3@%

Question text: Suppose you were offered a new job that required you to relocate to a

different state. Would each of the following make you more likely or less likely to accept this HI
new job? -- Lack of access to prenatal care in that state

Less Likely = much less likely + somewhat less likely
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PRIORITY EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Three-fourths of employed adults (76%) think employers should offer health insurance that covers

contraception, including half (51%) who strongly believe this should be offered. There is little
variation across states or by state abortion policy.

m Yes, defintely

Adults

Male

Female

Age: 18-34

Age: 35-44

Age: 45-64

Age: 65+

Parents: Yes

Likely to Have Children

Likely to Relocate for a Job
Employed Adults”

m Yes, maybe

47%

39%
54%
45%
48%
47%
47%
48%
46%

State Grouping: Accessible
State Grouping: Restrictive

State Grouping: Total Ban

Question text: In your opinion, should employers offer each of the following benefits to their

employees? — Health insurance that covers contraception

Yes = yes definitely + yes maybe

*Employed adults in the private sector: N = 3,141, MoE = +/-2%

Health Insurance Should Cover Contraception
By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024

Among All Adults

70%

WA
77%
mT
OR 74% 74%
76% D
73%
sp
WY 74%
76%
5% P
uT 6
CA
2 74% o
76% .
73%
AZ oK
73% N 72%
0
TX
72%

Bl 75%
VT 7'\43':!
77%
S MA
Ny b 77
Wi ~ R
76% M 77% 2-75%
75% or
A I NJ78%
75% oH 77%
L N 74% - ~ DE
75% 73% wv 76%
74% VA MD
MO Ky 76% 77%
V% 75% C
TN 74%
73%
e
25 73%
AL GA
7'%% 72% 13%
A ® o
71% ! 4 77%
FL
70%
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PRIORITY EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

If an employer offered reproductive health care benefits, nearly half of employed adults say they
would be more likely to look for more information (48%), accept the job (46%), or apply to the job
(45%) during the job hunt.

Suppose you were looking for a new job. Would you be more or less likely to do each of the following if an employer offered reproductive health care benefits,
including support for abortion and fertility treatments such as in vitro fertilization (IVF)?

Among Employed Adults*

B Much more likely ®mSomewhat more likely = Neither more nor less likely ®Somewhat less likely ®Much less likely

More Less
Likely Likely

Look for more information 4% 5% 48% 9%
on these benefits

Accept a job 4% 5% 46% 9%

Apply for a job 4% 5% 45% 9%

More Likely = much more likely + somewhat more likely
Less Likely = much less likely + somewhat less likely
*Employed adults in the private sector: N = 3,141, MoE = +/-2% 34



PRIORITY EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

If an employer offered reproductive health care benefits, adults across key demographics show a
low negative impact on willingness to apply for a job.

Less Likely to Apply
= Much less likely Less By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024

m Somewhat less likely Likely A All Adul
mong ults

s 1%
Vel 1%
Female 11% o% NH ME
Age: 18-34 1% o it ) ¥, 0%
P 3544 10% % B
Age: 46-64 13% wy % LY % L&
Age: o5+ 1% w e B s
Parents: Yes 1% ca OF e " LNy ~10%
Likely to Have Chidren 10% 5% co e e LA \“409
Likely to Relocate for a Job 10% 1% iz 5% NCQ )
Employed Adults” 9% AZ oK 12% "
fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff % m O i
State Grouping: Accessible 10% Ms £ =
State Grouping: Restrictive 10% A% 1-'1-2,2 15& 9%
State Grouping: Total Ban 11% 1% 1'1:"%

Question text: Suppose you were looking for a new job. Would you be more or

less likely to do each of the following if an employer offered reproductive health

care benefits, including support for abortion and fertility treatments such as in vitro

fertilization (IVF)? — Apply for a job 9%
Less likely = much less likely + somewhat less likely

*Employed adults in the private sector: N = 3,141, MoE = +/-2%




PRIORITY EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

The strong minority of employed adults (9%) say they would be less likely to accept a job at a
company that offers reproductive health care benefits.

, Less Likely to Accept a Job
mMuch kess likely Less

m Somewhat less likely Likely By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024
Adults 7% 4% 1% Among All Adults
Male 7% 4% 1% 8% 2%
Female 7% 4% 1% &
Age: 1634 10% ’
g 5% 5% o o WL ND
Age: 35-44 6% 3% 9% 9% D
10%
Age: 45-64 8% 4% 12% sD
WY 1%
Age: 65+ 8% 2% 10% 1%
. NE
Parents: Yes 6% 5% 1% L Ut 10%
Likely to Have Children 4% 4% 8% sa 9% co
5%
Likely to Relocate for a Job 3% 5% 8% S
Employed Adults 5% 4% 9%
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, AZ oK
10% 1%
State Grouping: Accessible 9%
State Grouping: Restrictive 10% T
State Grouping: Total Ban 11% 1‘%& 1

Question text: Suppose you were looking for a new job. Would you be more or
less likely to do each of the following if an employer offered reproductive health
care benefits, including support for abortion and fertility treatments such as in vitro
fertilization (IVF)? — Accept a job HI
Less likely = much less likely + somewhat less likely

*Employed adults in the private sector: N = 3,141, MoE = +/-2% 36




PRIORITY EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
More than two-fifths of employed adults (46%) report they would be more likely to accept a job that

offers reproductive health care benefits.

More Likely to Accept a Job
By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024

mMuch more likely More
m Somewhat more likel f
Y Likely Among All Adults
Aduts 40% 32% — o
9 WA
ale 36% "
Ferele 40% 1 " vr 2 4%
. o 0 OR B 33% 47%
Age: 18:34 49% L MN wa
36% 40% 45%
Age: 35-44 47% W B -
Age: 45-64 33% 3% 8 S~ o
1A 3 - NJ42%
Age: 65+ 31% .
o, 1L IN % ~ DE
KS 9 S
Likely to Have Chidren 57% 38% LA Xy, A2E. 4%
[e
Likely to Relocate for a Job 52% P ok 3T7|;1/ 40%
* O | © © SC
Employed Aduls 46% N S
”””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””” Ms AL 4R
41% 5 5
State Grouping: Restrictive 41% 3% 9% fL o4%
A41%
State Grouping ToalBan 0%
Question text: Suppose you were looking for a new job. Would you be more or
less likely to do each of the following if an employer offered reproductive health HI
care benefits, including support for abortion and fertility treatments such as in vitro 46%

fertilization (IVF)? — Accept a job

More likely = much more likely + somewhat more likely
*Employed adults in the private sector: N = 3,141, MoE = +/-2% 37




|
CONTENTS

Key Findings
Appendices:
Perceptions of Reproductive Health Care Policies
Policy Impacts On Relocation

Priority Employee Benefits

Legislative Action



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Two-in-five employed adults are more likely to work for a company that engages in legislative
advocacy to protect abortion access (43%), while over one-third favor working for companies that
donate to abortion funds (35%). In contrast, two-fifths of employed adults (38%) are less likely to
work for a company that donates to politicians working to restrict abortion access.

Suppose you were looking for a new job. Would you be more or less likely to work for a company that does each of the following?

Among Employed Adults*

More Less
®Much more likely ®Somewhat more likely = Neither more nor less likely ®Somewhat less likely ®Much less likely Likely Likely

43% 18%

Engages in legislative advocacy to
protect abortion access

35% 22%

Donates to abortion funds

Donates to politicians working
to restrict abortion access

23% 38%

More Likely = much more likely + somewhat more likely
Less Likely = much less likely + somewhat less likely
*Employed adults in the private sector: N = 3,141, MoE = +/-2% 39



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Nearly two-in-five employed adults (38%) are less likely to work for companies that donate to

politicians working to restrict abortion access.

mMuch less likely
m Somewhat less likely

Adults

Male

WA
43%

Female

Age: 18-34

Age: 35-44

Age: 45-64

Age: 65+

Parents: Yes

Likely to Have Children

OR
43% ID
40%

NV
38% uT

23% a3 40%
26%

Likely to Relocate for a Job

AZ
40%

State Grouping: Accessible

AK
State Grouping: Total Ban 28% 40% el

Question text: Suppose you were looking for a new job. Would you be more or
less likely to work for a company that does each of the following? — Donates to
politicians working to restrict abortion access

Less likely = much less likely + somewhat less likely

*Employed adults in the private sector: N = 3,141, MoE = +/-2%

Politicians Restricting Abortion Access: Less Likely
By State, August 27, 2024 - September 1, 2024

Among All Adults

38%

MT
o ND
43% 2%
SD
WY 42%
38%
NE
41%
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43% KS
41%
OK
NM 39%
42%
TX
40%
HI
44%

B s0%
NH
VT Apo, 46%
AT, 46%
MA
&~ a5%
wi Y ~ R
43% MI 42% - 43%
41% or
A By L NJA2%
42% oH 43%
IL IN  40% ~ DE
4% M% Wy 42%
39% VA D
MO Ky 44% 43%
ailie 40% C
TN 41%
40%
sC
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AL GA
MS 4w A%
LA DC
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FL
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LEGISLATIVE ACTION

One-third of employed adults (35%) agree with their current employer’s stance on reproductive
health care, although a majority (56%) aren’t sure of how their employer views this type of health
care.

Do you agree or disagree with your current employer’s stance on reproductive health care? Employers may take a stance by releasing internal communications
or public statements. If your employer does not have a stance or you don’t know their stance on reproductive health care, please select “Don’t know/Unsure.”

Total Total
mStrongly agree  ®mSomewhat agree  ®mSomewhat disagree B Strongly disagree Don't know/Unsure Agree Disagree

Adults 14% 6% 3% 56% 35% 9%

Male 16% % (3% 51% 39% 10%

Female 13% 62% 32% 7%

Age: 18-34 15% 50% 40% 10%
Age: 35-44 15% 53% 39% 9%
Age: 45-64 13% 61% 30% 8%
Age: 65+ 16% 66% 27% 7%
Parents: Yes 18% 47% 44% 9%

Likely to Have Children 21% 4% 40% 49% 1%
Likely to Relocate for a Job 17% 51% 40% 9%

Among employed adults (N = 3,771, MoE = +/-2%)
Total Agree = strongly agree + somewhat agree
Total Disagree = strongly disagree + somewhat disagree
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